

No. 22-430

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES BARTON and NATHAN SANDERS,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TECHNOLOGY LAW AND POLICY CLINIC AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
& WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jacob M. Karr
Counsel of Record
Jason M. Schultz
TECHNOLOGY LAW AND
POLICY CLINIC
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6042
jacob.karr@law.nyu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Intentionally harassing, annoying, alarming, abusive, tormenting, or embarrassing speech is protected by the First Amendment and often valuable for a democratic and pluralistic society.4

 II. Section 42.07(a)(7) is substantially overbroad because it criminalizes protected and valuable electronic communications sent with the intent and in a manner likely to harass, annoy, alarm, abuse, torment, or embarrass.6

 A. The statute criminalizes a vast array of protected expression.7

 B. The statute’s conceivable legitimate sweep is comparatively small.17

 III. Section 42.07(a)(7)’s overbreadth is particularly chilling because electronic communications, which often lack circumstantial evidence of intent, are uniquely susceptible to misinterpretation and thus arbitrary or discriminatory enforcement.19

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 7 |
| <i>Carter v. Transport Workers Union of America Local 556</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 556 (N.D. Tex. 2019) | 11 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 4 |
| <i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) | 15 |
| <i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... | 20 |
| <i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... | 4 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gillette v. State</i> , 444 S.W.3d 713 (Tex. App. 2014) | 21 |
| <i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)..... | 7 |
| <i>Goza v. Memphis Light Gas & Water Div.</i> , 2019 WL 11706044 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 9, 2019) ... | 14 |
| <i>Grenier v. Taylor</i> , 183 Cal. Rptr. 3d 867 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015) | 14 |
| <i>Kallinen v. Newman</i> , 2022 WL 2834756 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2022) | 12 |
| <i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)..... | 4 |
| <i>Mignogna v. Funimation Prods., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3486234 (Tex. App. Aug. 18, 2022)... | 15 |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... | 5 |
| <i>Norwell v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 414 U.S. 14 (1973)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ogle v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 118 (2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ex parte Ogle</i> , 2018 WL 3637385 (Tex. App. Aug. 1, 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>PETA v. Banks</i> , 2022 WL 4021938 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2022)..... | 11 |
| <i>PETA v. Tabak</i> , No. 21-CV-2380 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2022) | 10 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 20 |
| <i>Robinson v. Hunt Cnty.</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Scott v. State</i> , 322 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)..... | 8, 9, 11, 14 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... | 4 |
| <i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) | 4 |
| <i>Todd v. Lovecraft</i> , 2020 WL 60199 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2022)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Bazuaye</i> , 559 F. App'x 709 (10th Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Guevara</i> , 408 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2005) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 6, 7, 10, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) | 17 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 327 S.W.3d 790 (Tex. App. 2010) | 21 |
| <i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) | 20 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.07(a)..... | 17 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.07(a)(2) | 18 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.07(a)(5) | 18 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07(a)..... | 9 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07(a)(4) | 8 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07(a)(7) | <i>passim</i> |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07(b)(1) | 8 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.072(a)..... | 18 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const., amend I | <i>passim</i> |
|----------------------------|---------------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Stephen Banks, <i>Informal Justice in England and Wales, 1760-1914</i> (2014) | 16 |
| Octavio Blanco, <i>The Best Way to Complain to a Company on Social Media</i> , Consumer Reps. (Aug. 2, 2021), https://www.consumerreports.org/consumer-complaints/best-way-to-complain-to-a-company-on-social-media-a4380499295 | 13 |

- Katherine W. Bogen et al., *A Qualitative Analysis of How Individuals Utilized the Twitter Hashtags #NotOkay and #MeToo to Comment on the Perpetration of Interpersonal Violence*, *Soc. Media + Soc'y*, Jan. 2022..... 16
- Moira Donegan, *I Started the Media Men List*, *Cut* (Jan. 10, 2018), <https://www.thecut.com/2018/01/moira-donegan-i-started-the-media-men-list.html> 15
- Kevin Doyle, *Got Bad Customer Service? How to Complain Well and Get Results*, *Consumer Reps.* (Dec. 2, 2019), <https://www.consumerreports.org/customer-service/got-bad-customer-service-how-to-complain-well-and-get-results> 13
- Eric Goldman, *Emojis and the Law*, *93 Wash. L. Rev.* 1227 (2018) 22
- Zach Honig, *How to Use Twitter to Rebook a Canceled Flight*, *Fodor's Travel* (July 14, 2014), <https://www.fodors.com/news/airlines/how-to-use-twitter-to-rebook-a-canceled-flight> 13
- Internet Slang*, Rice Univ., https://www.ruf.rice.edu/~kemmer/Words04/usage/slang_internet.html..... 22
- Emma A. Jane, *Online Misogyny and Feminist Diligantism*, *Continuum: J. Media & Cultural Stud.* 284 (2016) 16

- Tyler Kingkade, *In Rare Move, School Librarian Fights Back in Court Against Conservative Activists*, NBC News (Aug. 13, 2022), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/rare-move-school-librarian-fights-back-court-conservative-activists-rcna42800> 11
- Barbara Krasnoff, *How to Get Your Money Back After a Bad Purchase*, Verge (Nov. 25, 2019), <https://www.theverge.com/2019/11/25/20982536/returns-refund-purchase-complaint-problem-broken-better-business-bureau-courts> 13
- Stephanie Madden & Rebecca A. Alt, *Know Her Name: Open Dialogue on Social Media as a Form of Innovative Justice*, Soc. Media + Soc’y, Jan. 2021 15
- Saif Mohammad, *Sentiment Analysis: Detecting Valence, Emotions, and Other Affectual States From Text, in Emotion Measurement* (Herbert L. Meiselman ed., 2016) 19
- Kashfia Sailunaz et al., *Emotion Detection from Text and Speech: A Survey*, Soc. Network Analysis & Mining, Apr. 7, 2018 19
- Sample Complaint Letter Template*, USAGov, <https://www.usa.gov/complaint-letter> 14
- Solving Customer Problems: Returns, Refunds, and Other Resolutions*, Fed. Trade Comm’n (May 2021), <https://consumer.ftc.gov/articles/solving-customer-problems-returns-refunds-and-other-resolutions> 13

- Peter Suciú, *Generation Divide: Different Age Groups Use Emojis Differently and That Isn't Likely Going to Change*, Forbes (Aug. 24, 2021), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/petersuciu/2021/08/24/generation-divide-different-age-groups-use-emojis-differently-and-that-isnt-likely-going-to-change>..... 22
- Jia Tolentino, *The Whisper Network After Harvey Weinstein and "Shitty Media Men,"* New Yorker (Oct. 14, 2017), <https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/the-whisper-network-after-harvey-weinstein-and-shitty-media-men> 15
- Julia Carrie Wong & Maria L. La Ganga, *'My Own Form of Justice': Rape Survivors and the Risk of Social Media 'Vigilantism,'* Guardian (Sept. 13, 2016), <https://www.theguardian.com/society/2016/sep/13/social-media-rape-survivors-justice-legal-system>..... 16
- Why Does PETA Use Controversial Tactics?*, PETA, <https://www.peta.org/about-peta/faq/why-does-peta-use-controversial-tactics>..... 11
